(3) Management fees paid on plan assets.
(4) Fees paid by the CNP Assurances group (or rebilled by Caisse des Dépôts).

(In € millions) 31/12/2023 31/12/2022

At 1 January
 (1)

  168.9   211.5

Effect of changes in exchange rates   -   -

Post-employment benefit expense(2)   10.8   15.8

Employer’s contributions
(3)

  3.2   8.7

Benefits paid
(4)

(15.0) (27.0)

Actuarial gains and losses recognised directly in other comprehensive income (6.7) (40.9)

Changes in scope of consolidation   -   0.7

AT 31 DECEMBER   161.1  168.9

CNP Assurances – Consolidated financial statements – 31 December 2023

142

  Change in actuarial gains and losses

 Sensitivity analysis

In accordance with IAS 19, analyses are performed to assess the sensitivity of employee benefit obligations to changes

in discount rates, employee turnover rates, rate of salary increases, valuation rates of interest and mortality tables.

Employee benefit obligations are most sensitive to a change in the discount rate: a 25-bp change in this rate, for the

French entities, would result in a 2% increase or decrease in employee benefit obligations.

(In € millions) 31/12/2023 31/12/2022

Actuarial gains and losses recognised in other comprehensive income at the beginning of the period   108.1 225.9

Actuarial gains and losses related to changes in discount rates (10.4) (43.9)

Actuarial gains and losses related to changes in retirement age assumptions (0.0) (77.7)

Actuarial gains and losses related to changes in technical rates (2.2) (5.7)

Actuarial gains and losses related to annuity contributions   -   0.0

Actuarial gains and losses related to changes in staff turnover rate assumptions (0.1) (1.9)

Actuarial gains and losses related to changes in payroll tax assumptions (3.5) 6.0

Experience adjustments   3.2 5.2

Actuarial gains and losses related to changes in demographic assumptions   0.0 0.1

Actuarial gains and losses recognised in other comprehensive income at the end of the period   95.1 108.1

CNP Assurances – Consolidated financial statements – 31 December 2023

143

ANALYSIS OF THE MAIN COMPONENTS OF
THE INCOME STATEMENT

Note 14 Insurance revenue

  Insurance revenue

France
Europe excl.

France
Latin America Total

Contracts valued using the BBA and VFA models   6,612.7   649.9   1,155.4   8,418.1

Changes in outstanding coverage liabilities arising from:

-CSM released to profit on insurance services provided during the period   1,609.2   138.5   463.9   2,211.7

-RA released to profit   203.8   19.5   59.3   282.6

-Expected income for the period relating to insurance contracts issued, net of

amortisation of the loss component
  4,594.5   487.4   642.0   5,723.9

-Experience adjustments   205.1   4.6 (9.9)   199.8

Acquisition cash flows allocated to the period   1,348.9   44.3   266.6   1,659.7

Contracts valued using the PAA model   762.6   844.4   -   1,606.9

TOTAL INSURANCE REVENUE   8,724.1   1,538.6   1,422.0   11,684.7

France
Europe excl.

France
Latin America  Total

Contracts valued using the BBA and VFA models   6,615.2   635.3   1,156.5   8,407.0

Changes in outstanding coverage liabilities arising from:

-CSM released to profit on insurance services provided during the period   1,679.7   149.8   449.1   2,278.5

-RA released to profit   159.7   8.9   64.0   232.5

-Expected income for the period relating to insurance contracts issued, net of

amortisation of the loss component
  4,719.2   439.5   624.7   5,783.3

-Experience adjustments   56.6   37.1   18.8   112.6

Acquisition cash flows allocated to the period   1,403.7   69.0   508.4   1,981.1

Contracts valued using the PAA model   676.3   865.7   -   1,542.0

TOTAL INSURANCE REVENUE   8,695.1   1,570.0   1,665.0   11,930.1

2023

(In € millions)

(In € millions)

2022

CNP Assurances – Consolidated financial statements – 31 December 2023

144

 Transition note – Insurance

 Transition note – Insurance – 2023

(*) Other contracts include, where applicable, contracts measured using the full retrospective approach at transition, contracts
recognised post-transition and contracts measured using the premium allocation approach

 Transition note – Insurance – 2022

(*) Other contracts include, where applicable, contracts measured using the full retrospective approach at transition, contracts